

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### RESOLVES

## OF THE STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

### 1969

#### Chapter 39

#### RESOLVE, Reimbursing Mars Hill Utility District for Bonds Issued for Sewer Construction.

Mars Hill Utility District; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$27,988 to be paid to the Mars Hill Utility District to be held and used by said district solely for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on certain Sewer Construction Serial and Term Bonds issued by said district in 1964.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 40

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Kermit Sanborn of South Portland for Damage by Escapees from Boys Training Center.

Kermit Sanborn; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$100 to be paid to Kermit Sanborn of South Portland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for destruction of property by 2 escapees from the Boys Training Center.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 41

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Copies of History of Sanford.